

31.1.2024

A9-0014/219

**Amendment 219**

**Christophe Clergeau**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Report**

**A9-0014/2024**

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 3 – paragraph 1 – point 7 – point a**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(a) fulfils the criteria of equivalence to conventional plants, set out in Annex I, or

(a) fulfils the criteria of equivalence to conventional plants, set out in Annex I, ***and the indoor safety assessment set out in Annex IIIa***, or

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/220

**Amendment 220**

**Christophe Clergeau**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Report**

**A9-0014/2024**

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 3 – paragraph 1 – point 15 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(15 a) 'indoor safety assessment' means different basic scientific checks comparing the NGT plant to a non-modified parent plant of the same species grown under the same conditions as set out in Annex IIIa. It is intended to verify that the consequences of the genetic modifications do not lead to the creation of novel or chimeric biochemicals or proteins that could increase in the levels of toxins, allergens or antinutrients ;***

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/221

**Amendment 221**

**Christophe Clergeau**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Report**

**A9-0014/2024**

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 6 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

1. To obtain the declaration of category 1 NGT plant status referred to in Article 4(1), point (a), before undertaking a deliberate release of a NGT plant for any other purpose than placing on the market, the person intending to undertake the deliberate release shall submit a request to verify whether the criteria set out in Annex I are met ('verification request') to the competent authority designated in accordance with Article 4(4) of Directive 2001/18/EC of the Member State within whose territory the release is to take place in accordance with paragraphs 2 and 3 and the implementing act adopted in accordance with Article 27, point (b).

1. To obtain the declaration of category 1 NGT plant status referred to in Article 4(1), point (a), before undertaking a deliberate release of a NGT plant for any other purpose than placing on the market, the person intending to undertake the deliberate release shall submit a request to verify whether the criteria set out in Annex I **and Annex IIIa** are met ('verification request') to the competent authority designated in accordance with Article 4(4) of Directive 2001/18/EC of the Member State within whose territory the release is to take place in accordance with paragraphs 2 and 3 and the implementing act adopted in accordance with Article 27, point (b).

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/222

**Amendment 222**

**Christophe Clergeau**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Report**

**A9-0014/2024**

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 6 – paragraph 3 – point d – point ii**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(ii) the NGT plant meets the criteria set out in Annex I;

(ii) the NGT plant meets the criteria set out in Annex I ***and the indoor safety assessment set out in Annex IIIa;***

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/223

**Amendment 223**

**Christophe Clergeau**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Report**

**A9-0014/2024**

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 7 – paragraph 2 – point d – point ii**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(ii) the NGT plant meets the criteria set out in Annex I;

(ii) the NGT plant meets the criteria set out in Annex I ***and the indoor safety assessment set out in Annex IIIa*** ;

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/224

**Amendment 224**

**Christophe Clergeau**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Report**

**A9-0014/2024**

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 14 – paragraph 1 – point h**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(h) ***where appropriate***, a monitoring plan for environmental effects in accordance with Annex VII to Directive 2001/18/EC, including a proposal for the time-period of the monitoring plan; this time-period may be different from the proposed period for the consent. If, based on the results of any release notified in accordance with Section 1, the findings of the environmental risk assessment, the characteristics of the NGT plant, the characteristics and scale of its expected use and the characteristics of the receiving environment, in accordance with the implementing act adopted in accordance with Article 27, point (d), the ***notifier*** considers that the NGT plant ***does not need a monitoring plan, the notifier may propose not to submit a monitoring plan;***

(h) a monitoring plan for environmental effects in accordance with Annex VII to Directive 2001/18/EC, including a proposal for the time-period of the monitoring plan; this time-period may be different from the proposed period for the consent. If, based on the results of any release notified in accordance with Section 1, the findings of the environmental risk assessment, the characteristics of the NGT plant, the characteristics and scale of its expected use and the characteristics of the receiving environment, in accordance with the implementing act adopted in accordance with Article 27, point (d), the ***competent authority*** considers that the NGT plant ***should require a lighter*** monitoring plan ;

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/225

**Amendment 225**

**Christophe Clergeau**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Report**

**A9-0014/2024**

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 15 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

The written consent referred to in Article 19 of Directive 2001/18/EC shall either specify monitoring requirements, as described in Article 19(3) point (f) or state that monitoring *is not required*. Article 17(2), point (b), of Directive 2001/18/EC shall not apply if monitoring is not required by the consent.

The written consent referred to in Article 19 of Directive 2001/18/EC shall either specify monitoring requirements, as described in Article 19(3) point (f) or state that monitoring *could be lighter*. ***The written consent shall provide the adequate grounds that justify a lighter monitoring plan.*** Article 17(2), point (b), of Directive 2001/18/EC shall not apply if monitoring is not required by the consent.

Or. en